

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION (L) NO. 36328 OF 2023
WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION IN COMMERCIAL DIVISION NO. 10 OF 2023
AND
CONTEMPT PETITION IN COMMERCIAL DIVISION NO. 20 OF 2024

Digitally
signed by
SHRADDHA
KAMLESH
TALEKAR
Date:
2025.11.06
14:01:29
+0530

1. Rajesh Gaurishankar Sharma
2. Sunil Gaurishankar Sharma ...Petitioners
Versus
1. M/s. Uma Constructions
2. Sunny Mukesh Ramani ...Respondents

Mr. Akash Menon a/w. *Anjana Vijay, for Petitioners.*

Ms. Naira Jeejeebhoy a/w. *Pooja Gera, Preeti Vora and Snehal Jagannath i/b Nitin Parkhe, for Respondent No. 2.*

Mr. Sunny Ramani. *Respondent No. 2 present.*

CORAM : SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.

Date : October 17, 2025

ORDER :

1. Contempt Petition in Commercial Division No. 10 of 2023 and Contempt Petition in Commercial Division No. 20 of 2024 are not on board today. By consent of parties, taken on board.
2. Commercial Arbitration Petition (L.) No. 36328 of 2023 which is on board today has come to be disposed of for non-removal of

office objections. By consent of parties, the Petition is restored in view of the settlement arrived at between the parties.

3. Learned Advocates for the parties have tendered Consent Terms dated October 16, 2025. The Parties to the Consent Terms are present in Court and identified by the respective Advocates. Learned Advocates for the parties submit that nothing contained in the Consent Terms is in conflict with any requirement of law or contract. Therefore, undertakings contained therein are considered as undertakings given to the Court. The Consent Terms shall operate as an order passed by this Court having been accepted by this Court. A copy of the Consent Terms is marked “X” for identification and taken record.

4. All the captioned proceedings are *finally disposed of* in terms of the Consent Terms.

5. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order, shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court’s website.

[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]